INDIAN LAKE BOROUGH

ORDINANCE NO. 168-1

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 18 OF INDIAN LAKE BOROUGH REGULATING PARKING WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE AND ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF FINES FOR VIOLATIONS.

IT IS HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of Indian Lake Borough, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the general health, welfare and safety of the public and the citizens of Indian Lake Borough that parking be regulated within the Borough; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Council of Indian Lake Borough to amend Ordinance No. 18 and establish parking regulations and a schedule of fines for violations of those regulations; and,

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania Borough Code vests in the Borough Council the authority to impose fines and penalties.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of Indian Lake Borough establishes the following amended parking regulations and schedule of fees for violations. All fines are to be imposed on a violation/per day basis:

- Section 1. **Parking Regulations**. Except when necessary to avoid conflict with other traffic or to protect the safety of any person or vehicle or compliance with law or the direction of a police officer or official traffic controlled device, no person shall:
 - (a) Park a vehicle on any paved or unpaved road or street of the Borough;
- (b) Park a vehicle on any shoulder or berm within the Borough limits except as hereafter authorized:
- (c) Park a vehicle at any place where official signs prohibit standing or parking;
- (d) Park a vehicle on private property without consent of the owner or other person in control or possession of the property except in the case of emergency or disablement of the vehicle in which case the operator shall arrange for the removal of the vehicle as soon as possible;
- (e) Park a vehicle on the roadway side at any vehicle stopped or parked at the edge of a street (i.e., double park);
 - (f) Park a vehicle on a sidewalk;

- (g) Park a vehicle on a crosswalk;
- (h) Park a vehicle against traffic;
- (i) Park a vehicle in front of a public or private driveway;
- (j) Park a vehicle within fifteen (15) feet of a fire hydrant;
- (k) Park a vehicle alongside or opposite any street excavation or construction when parking would obstruct traffic;
- (l) Park a vehicle within thirty (30) feet upon approach to any stop sign, yield sign, or traffic control signal located at the site of a roadway;
 - (m) Park a vehicle within twenty (20) feet of an intersection;
 - (n) Park a vehicle within an intersection;
- (o) Park a vehicle with its side wheels more than twelve (12) inches at a curb and in the absence of a curb with its side wheels not being as close as practicable to the edge of the shoulder, except as otherwise permitted;
- (p) Park a vehicle in a space designated by Indian Lake Borough which is designated as a handicap parking zone unless the vehicle parked in that zone is a vehicle authorized to be parked in that handicap parking zone by permit for handicap parking;
- (q) Park a vehicle at an improper angle, i.e., except in angle designated areas on all streets or portions thereof where angle parking is now or shall hereafter be authorized, all vehicles parked thereon shall be parked where the front or back of the vehicle is nearest the curb or edge of the shoulder;
- (r) Park a vehicle on designated Park Lot property and/or Park Lot parking areas without consent of all Park Lot owners; and,
- (s) Park a vehicle and/or trailer at any designated Indian Lake Borough boat launch, slips or roads.
- Section 2. **Event Parking**. From May through October of each year, the Borough shall authorize event parking on shoulders or berms with prior notice to the Indian Lake Borough Police Department provided that no vehicle encroaches on the paved surface of the roadway.
- Section 3. **Towing**. If a violation interferes with Borough activities such as snowplowing, cleaning, maintenance or safety of the public, the vehicle will be towed at owner's expense in addition to any penalty imposed.
- Section 4. **Penalties for Parking Violations**. Any person violating this Ordinance shall pay a fine of \$50.00 if paid within five (5) calendar days, and \$100.00 after such five (5) day period as well as the cost of prosecution and penalty.
- Section 5. Any Ordinance conflicting with this Ordinance shall be and the same is hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

ENACTED and ORDAINED this 9th day of APRIL, 2014, by the Borough Council of Indian Lake in public session duly assembled.

Attest:

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF INDIAN LAKE
BOROUGH SOMERSET COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

President

(Seal)

APPROVED this 9th day of April, 2014

Mayor